



# INSTRUCTION MANUAL

## TRAVEL HAIRDRYER



MODEL **B30301J5X**

PLEASE READ THIS INSTRUCTION MANUAL CAREFULLY BEFORE OPERATING YOUR PRODUCT AND RETAIN IT FOR FUTURE USE.




# CONTENTS

---

<b>EN</b>	-----	01-04
<b>ES</b>	-----	05-08
<b>PL</b>	-----	09-12
<b>IT</b>	-----	13-16
<b>DE</b>	-----	17-20
<b>NL</b>	-----	21-24
<b>FR</b>	-----	25-28
<b>PT</b>	-----	29-32
<b>HU</b>	-----	33-36

## IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Basic safety precautions must always be followed when using electrical appliances, including the following:

1. Before the first connecting of the appliance check that voltage indicated on the rating label corresponds to the mains voltage in your home.
2. If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer or its service agent or a similarly qualified person in order to avoid a hazard.
3. When the hair dryer is used in a bathroom, unplug it after use since the proximity of water presents a hazard even when the hair dryer is switched off.
4. For additional protection, the installation of a residual current device (RCD) with a rated residual operating current not exceeding 30 mA is advisable in the electrical circuit supplying the bathroom. Ask your installer for advice.
5.  **WARNING:** Do not use this appliance near bathtubs, showers, basins or other vessels containing water.
6. Do not use the hair dryer for any other purposes than those described in this instruction manual.

7. This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above and persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards involved. Children shall not play with the appliance. Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children without supervision.
8. Do not use outdoors.
9. Always unplug the hair dryer from the power supply when not in use and before cleaning.
10. To protect against the risk of electric shock, do not immerse the appliance in water or in any other liquids.
11. Do not spray aerosol products when the hair dryer is in operation.
12. Do not leave the hair dryer switched on when you do not use it.
13. Do not use other attachments than which are supplied.
14. The air inlet and outlet openings should never be obstructed to prevent them from getting too hot.
15. If however, the airflow is inadvertently obstructed during use, the built-in thermal

safety cut-off will automatically switch off the appliance. The hair dryer will switch on again automatically after cooling down for a few minutes.

16. Keep your hair away from the immediate vicinity of inlet opening to prevent from being drawn in.
17. Store the appliance in a cool, dry place. Do not use it when there is water in your hands.

## SPECIFICATIONS

Model No.	B30301J5X
Power supply	220-240V ~ 50-60Hz
Power consumption	2000-2400W

## INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

1. Put the plug in the wall socket.
2. Switch the appliance on by selecting the desired setting.

The airflow and temperature can be adjusted:

3 speed Switch		Cool shot
0	OFF position	
I	Low speed settings	Low temperature Setting
II	Middle speed settings	Middle temperature setting
III	High speed settings	High temperature Setting

3. With Ionic function, when product working, it will release the Ionic to nourish your hair.

## STYLING ATTACHMENTS

Concentrator.

The concentrator enables you to direct the airflow at your hair that you are styling.

Connect the concentrator by simply snapping it onto the appliance. Disconnect it by pulling it off.

## CLEANING AND MAINTAINANCE

1. The appliance can be cleaned with a dry cloth.
2. The attachments can be cleaned with a moist cloth or rinsed under a running tap.
3. Remove the attachments from the appliance before cleaning them. Make sure the attachments are dry before using or storing them.
4. Never rinse the appliance with water.
5. When not in use, unplug it.
6. Allow the appliance to cool and store it in a dry location. This hair dryer features a loop allowing it to be conveniently hung on a hook for easy access. Never wrap the cord around the appliance since this will cause the cord to wear prematurely and break. If the supply cord of this appliance becomes damaged the appliance must be replaced by returning to the retailer from which the product was purchased or a similarly qualified person in order to avoid a hazard.

## DISPOSAL




This marking indicates that this product should not be disposed with other household wastes throughout the EU. To prevent possible harm to the environment or human health from uncontrolled waste disposal, recycle it responsibly to promote the sustainable reuse of material resources. To return your used device, please use return and collection systems or contact the retailer where the product was purchased. They can take this product for environmentally safe recycling.

WARRANTY: 2 YEARS

## INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

Al utilizar aparatos eléctricos deben seguirse siempre unas precauciones básicas de seguridad, incluyendo las siguientes:

1. Antes de conectar el aparato por primera vez, compruebe que el voltaje indicado en la etiqueta de características se corresponde con el de su vivienda.
2. Si el cable de alimentación está dañado, deberá sustituirlo el fabricante, el servicio técnico o una persona con cualificación similar para evitar riesgos.
3. Cuando el secador de pelo se utilice en un cuarto de baño, desenchúfelo después de usarlo, ya que la proximidad del agua representa un peligro incluso cuando el secador de pelo está apagado.
4. Para una mayor protección, se aconseja instalar un dispositivo de corriente residual (RCD) no superior a 30 mA en el circuito eléctrico que alimenta el cuarto de baño. Pida consejo a su técnico.
5.  **PRECAUCIÓN:** No utilice este aparato cerca de bañeras, duchas, lavabos u otros recipientes que contengan agua.
6. No utilice el secador de pelo para fines distintos de los descritos en este manual.
7. Este aparato pueden utilizarlo niños a partir



de 8 años y personas con capacidades físicas, sensoriales o mentales disminuidas o con falta de experiencia y conocimientos, siempre que estén bajo supervisión o se les haya instruido acerca del uso seguro del aparato y comprenden los peligros que conlleva. Los niños no deben jugar con el aparato. La limpieza y el mantenimiento del usuario no la deben realizar niños que no estén bajo supervisión.

8. No utilizar al aire libre.
9. Desenchufe el secador de pelo de la red eléctrica cuando no lo utilice y antes de limpiarlo.
10. Para protegerse contra posibles descargas eléctricas, no sumerja el aparato en agua ni en ningún otro líquido.
11. No pulverice productos en aerosol cuando el secador de pelo esté en funcionamiento.
12. No deje el secador encendido cuando no lo utilice.
13. No utilice otros accesorios que no sean los suministrados por el fabricante.
14. Las aberturas de entrada y salida de aire no deben obstruirse nunca para evitar sobrecalentamientos.
15. Si el flujo de aire se obstruye durante el uso, el sistema de apagado de seguridad incorporado apagará automáticamente el

aparato. El secador de pelo volverá a encenderse automáticamente después de enfriarse durante unos minutos.

16. Mantenga el cabello alejado de la abertura de entrada para evitar aspirarlo.

17. Guarde el aparato en un lugar fresco y seco. No lo utilice cuando tenga las manos mojadas.

## ESPECIFICACIONES

Número de modelo	B30301J5X
Fuente de alimentación	220-240 V ~ 50-60 Hz
Consumo energético	2000-2400 W

## INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

1. Conecte el enchufe en la toma de corriente.
2. Encienda el aparato seleccionando la configuración deseada.

Se puede ajustar el flujo de aire y la temperatura:

Interruptor de 3 velocidades		Interruptor de frío
0	Posición de apagado	
I	Velocidad lenta	Temperatura baja
II	Velocidad media	Temperatura media
III	Velocidad alta	Temperatura alta

3. Con la función iónica, cuando el producto se ponga en marcha, se liberarán los iones para no reseca el cabello.

## ACCESORIOS DE PEINADO

Boquilla concentradora de aire.

La boquilla concentradora de aire, le permite dirigir el flujo de aire hacia la zona del cabello que prefiera de forma más precisa.

Ponga el concentrador encajándolo simplemente en el aparato. Puede quitarlo tirando de él.

## LIMPIEZA Y MANTENIMIENTO

1. El aparato se puede limpiar con un paño seco.
2. Puede limpiar los accesorios pueden con un paño húmedo o lavarlos bajo el grifo.
3. Retire los accesorios del aparato antes de limpiarlos. Asegúrese de que los accesorios estén secos antes de utilizarlos o de guardarlos.
4. No moje nunca el aparato con agua.
5. Cuando no lo utilice, desenchúfelo.
6. Deje que el aparato se enfríe y guárdelo en un lugar seco. Este secador de pelo dispone de un aro en el cable que permite colgarlo cómodamente de cualquier gancho. No enrolle el cable alrededor del aparato, ya que podría desgastarse y romperse. Si el cable de alimentación se daña, deberá sustituirlo el vendedor al que compró el producto o una persona cualificada para evitar riesgos.

## ELIMINACIÓN




Esta marca indica que este producto no debe eliminarse junto con otros residuos domésticos en la UE. Para evitar posibles daños al medio ambiente o a la salud humana derivados de la eliminación incontrolada de residuos, recíclelo de forma responsable para promover la reutilización sostenible de los recursos materiales. Para devolver un aparato usado, utilice los sistemas de devolución y recogida o póngase en contacto con el establecimiento donde adquirió el producto. Ellos pueden hacerse cargo de este producto para reciclarlo de forma segura para el medio ambiente.

Garantía: 3 años cuyo origen de defecto sea de fabricación.

## WAŻNE INSTRUKCJE DOTYCZĄCE BEZPIECZEŃSTWA=

Podczas korzystania z urządzeń elektrycznych należy zawsze przestrzegać podstawowych zasad bezpieczeństwa, w tym:

1. Przed pierwszym podłączeniem urządzenia sprawdź, czy napięcie podane na etykiecie znamionowej odpowiada napięciu sieciowemu w Twoim domu.
2. Jeśli przewód zasilający jest uszkodzony, musi zostać wymieniony przez producenta lub jego przedstawiciela serwisowego lub osobę o podobnych kwalifikacjach, aby uniknąć zagrożenia.
3. Jeśli suszarka do włosów jest używana w łazience, to po użyciu należy ją odłączyć od prądu, ponieważ bliskość wody stanowi zagrożenie nawet wtedy, gdy suszarka jest wyłączona.
4. Dla dodatkowej ochrony zaleca się zainstalowanie w obwodzie elektrycznym zasilającym łazienkę wyłącznika różnicowo-prądowego (RCD) o znamionowym różnicowym prądzie roboczym nieprzekraczającym 30 mA. O poradę należy poprosić instalatora.
5.  **OSTRZEŻENIE:** Nie należy używać tego urządzenia w pobliżu wanien, pryszniców, umywalk lub innych naczyń zawierających wodę.
6. Nie należy używać suszarki do włosów do celów innych niż opisane w niniejszej instrukcji.

7. Urządzenie może być używane przez dzieci w wieku od 8 lat wzwyż oraz osoby o ograniczonej sprawności fizycznej, sensorycznej, umysłowej, czy też osoby nieposiadające doświadczenia i wiedzy, jeżeli otrzymały one instrukcje dotyczące użytkowania urządzenia w sposób rozważny i rozumieją związane z tym zagrożenia lub gdy znajdują się pod nadzorem. Dzieci nie mogą bawić się urządzeniem. Czyszczenie i konserwacja urządzenia nie mogą być wykonywane przez dzieci bez nadzoru.
8. Nie stosować na zewnątrz.
9. Zawsze odłączaj suszarkę do włosów od zasilania, gdy nie jest używana i przed jej czyszczeniem.
10. Aby zabezpieczyć się przed ryzykiem porażenia prądem, nie należy zanurzać urządzenia w wodzie ani w żadnych innych płynach.
11. Nie rozpylać produktów w aerozolu, gdy suszarka do włosów pracuje.
12. Nie należy pozostawiać włączonej suszarki do włosów, gdy jej nie używamy.
13. Nie należy używać innego osprzętu niż dostarczony.
14. Otwory wlotu i wylotu powietrza nie powinny być nigdy zasłonięte, aby zapobiec nadmiernemu

nagrzewaniu się urządzenia.

15. Jeśli jednak podczas użytkowania przepływ powietrza zostanie nieumyślnie utrudniony, wbudowany termiczny wyłącznik bezpieczeństwa automatycznie wyłączy urządzenie. Suszarka do włosów sama włączy się ponownie po schłodzeniu przez kilka minut.
16. Trzymaj włosy z dala od otworu wlotowego, aby zapobiec ich wciągnięciu.
17. Urządzenie należy przechowywać w chłodnym i suchym miejscu. Nie należy go używać, gdy dłonie są wilgotne.

## SPECYFIKACJA

Numer modelu	B30301J5X
Zasilanie	220-240V ~ 50-60 Hz
Pobór mocy	2000-2400W

## INSTRUKCJA UŻYTKOWANIA

1. Włóż wtyczkę do gniazdka w ścianie.
  2. Włącz urządzenie, wybierając żądane ustawienie.
- Można regulować przepływ powietrza i temperaturę:

Przełącznik regulacji siły nawiewu		Regulacja temperatury
0	Pozycja OFF	
I	Ustawienie małej prędkości	Ustawienie niskiej temperatury
II	Ustawienie średniej prędkości	Ustawienie średniej temperatury
III	Ustawienie dużej prędkości	Ustawienie wysokiej temperatury

3. Za pomocą funkcji jonizacji powietrze jest jonizowane, podczas gdy suszarka jest aktywna.

## AKCESORIA DO STYLIZACJI

Koncentrator.

Koncentrator umożliwia skierowanie strumienia powietrza na włosy, które są stylizowane.

Podłącz koncentrator, po prostu zatrzaszkując go na urządzeniu. Odłącz go poprzez pociągnięcie.

## CZYSZCZENIE I KONSERWACJA

1. Urządzenie można czyścić za pomocą suchej szmatki.
2. Akcesoria można czyścić wilgotną szmatką lub opłukać pod bieżącą wodą.
3. Odepnij akcesoria z urządzenia przed ich czyszczeniem. Upewnij się, że są one suche przed użyciem lub przechowywaniem.
4. Nigdy nie płucz urządzenia wodą.
5. Gdy produkt nie jest używany, należy odłączyć go od zasilania.
6. Pozwól urządzeniu ostygnąć i przechowuj je w suchym miejscu. Ta suszarka do włosów posiada pętlę umożliwiającą wygodne zawieszenie jej na haczyku w celu ułatwienia dostępu. Nigdy nie owijaj przewodu wokół urządzenia, ponieważ spowoduje to jego przedwczesne zużycie i przerwanie. Jeśli przewód zasilający urządzenia ulegnie uszkodzeniu, należy go wymienić na nowy, zwracając się do sprzedawcy, u którego produkt został zakupiony, lub do osoby o podobnych kwalifikacjach, aby uniknąć zagrożenia.

## UTYLIZACJA




Ten znak wskazuje, że niniejszy produkt nie powinien być wyrzucany z innymi odpadami domowymi na terenie UE. Aby zapobiec ewentualnym szkodom dla środowiska lub zdrowia ludzkiego wynikającym z niekontrolowanego usuwania odpadów, należy poddać je odpowiedzialnemu recyklingowi, aby promować zrównoważone ponowne wykorzystanie zasobów materiałowych. Aby zwrócić zużyte urządzenie, należy skorzystać z systemów zwrotu i zbiórki lub skontaktować się ze sprzedawcą, u którego produkt został zakupiony. Mogą oni przyjąć ten produkt do bezpiecznego dla środowiska recyklingu.

GWARANCJA: 2 LATA

## IMPORTANTI MISURE DI SICUREZZA **==**

Quando si usano dispositivi elettrici, è fondamentale seguire le precauzioni di sicurezza di base, tra cui le seguenti:

1. Prima di connettere l'apparecchio per la prima volta, verificare che la tensione indicata sull'etichetta sia compatibile con la tensione di rete della propria abitazione.
2. In caso di danni al cavo di alimentazione, sostituirlo esclusivamente con uno nuovo fornito dal produttore, dal suo agente di assistenza o da una persona con qualifiche analoghe, per evitare rischi.
3. Quando si utilizza l'asciugacapelli in bagno, scollegarlo dopo l'uso poiché la vicinanza dell'acqua rappresenta un pericolo anche quando l'asciugacapelli è spento.
4. Per una protezione aggiuntiva, si consiglia di installare un dispositivo di corrente residua (RCD) con una corrente operativa residua nominale non superiore a 30 mA nel circuito elettrico che alimenta il bagno. Si consiglia di chiedere consiglio al proprio installatore.
5.  **AVVERTENZA:** non utilizzare questo apparecchio vicino a vasche da bagno, docce, lavandini o altri recipienti



contenenti acqua.

6. È vietato utilizzare l'asciugacapelli per usi diversi da quelli descritti nel manuale di istruzioni.
7. L'apparecchio può essere utilizzato da bambini di almeno 8 anni e da persone con disabilità fisiche, sensoriali o mentali o senza esperienza a patto che siano stati supervisionati o istruiti sull'uso sicuro dell'apparecchio. I bambini non devono giocare con l'apparecchio e la pulizia e manutenzione non devono essere effettuate da bambini senza sorveglianza.
8. Non utilizzare l'asciugacapelli all'aperto.
9. Prima di effettuare la pulizia, e quando l'asciugacapelli non è in uso, scollegare sempre l'apparecchio dalla presa.
10. Per evitare il rischio di scosse elettriche, non immergere l'apparecchio in acqua o in altri liquidi.
11. Non utilizzare prodotti aerosol mentre si utilizza l'asciugacapelli.
12. Spegne sempre l'asciugacapelli quando non lo si utilizza.
13. Non utilizzare accessori che non sono stati forniti con l'asciugacapelli.
14. Le aperture di ingresso e uscita dell'aria non devono mai essere ostruite per evitare un surriscaldamento dell'apparecchio.

15. Nel caso in cui il flusso d'aria venga inavvertitamente ostruito durante l'uso, l'interruttore termico di sicurezza spegne automaticamente l'apparecchio. L'asciugacapelli si riaccende automaticamente dopo alcuni minuti di raffreddamento.
16. Evitare di avvicinare i capelli alle aperture di ingresso per prevenire il rischio di aspirazione.
17. Conservare l'apparecchio in un luogo fresco e asciutto e non utilizzarlo quando si hanno le mani bagnate.

## SPECIFICHE TECNICHE

Modello N°	B30301J5X
Alimentazione elettrica	220-240V ~ 50-60Hz
Consumo energetico (wattaggio)	2000-2400W

## ISTRUZIONI PER L'USO

1. Inserire la spina nella presa a muro.
2. Accendere l'apparecchio selezionando l'impostazione desiderata.

Il flusso d'aria e la temperatura possono essere regolati:

Interruttore a 3 velocità		Getto d'aria fredda
0	Posizione OFF (Spento)	
I	Impostazioni a bassa velocità	Impostazione a bassa temperatura
II	Impostazioni a media velocità	Impostazione a media temperatura
III	Impostazioni ad alta velocità	Impostazione ad alta temperatura

3. Con la funzione ionica, l'apparecchio asciuga più in fretta proprio grazie alla capacità degli ioni negativi di dividere le molecole d'acqua facendole assorbire più in fretta dai capelli, rendendo l'asciugatura un'operazione più rapida.

## ACCESSORI PER LO STYLING

### Concentratore

Il concentratore è uno strumento che permette di indirizzare il flusso d'aria sui capelli che si vogliono acconciare.

Per collegarlo, basta agganciarlo all'apparecchio, mentre per rimuoverlo è sufficiente estrarlo.

## PULIZIA E MANUTENZIONE

1. Per pulire l'apparecchio utilizzare un panno asciutto.
2. Gli accessori possono essere puliti con un panno umido o sciacquati sotto acqua corrente.
3. Prima di pulirli, rimuovere gli accessori dall'apparecchio e assicurarsi che siano asciutti prima di utilizzarli o riporli.
4. Non sciacquare mai l'apparecchio con acqua.
5. Quando non in uso, scollegare l'apparecchio.
6. Lasciare raffreddare l'apparecchio e conservarlo in un luogo asciutto. L'asciugacapelli è dotato di un anello che permette di appenderlo comodamente a un gancio per un facile utilizzo. Non avvolgere mai il cavo attorno all'apparecchio perché ciò causerebbe l'usura prematura del cavo e la rottura. Se il cavo di alimentazione di questo apparecchio viene danneggiato, l'apparecchio deve essere sostituito restituendolo al rivenditore da cui è stato acquistato o da una persona qualificata per evitare rischi.

## SMALTIMENTO




Questo marchio indica che questo prodotto non deve essere smaltito con altri rifiuti domestici in tutta l'UE. Per evitare possibili danni all'ambiente o alla salute umana derivanti dallo smaltimento incontrollato dei rifiuti, riciclarli in modo responsabile per promuovere il riutilizzo sostenibile delle risorse materiali. Per restituire il dispositivo usato, utilizzare i sistemi di restituzione e raccolta o contattare il rivenditore presso il quale è stato acquistato il prodotto. Possono prendere questo prodotto per il riciclaggio sicuro per l'ambiente.

GARANZIA: 2 ANNI

## WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE **=====**

Bei der Verwendung elektrischer Geräte müssen stets grundlegende Sicherheitsvorkehrungen getroffen werden, darunter die folgenden:

1. Überprüfen Sie vor dem ersten Anschließen des Geräts, ob die auf dem Typenschild angegebene Spannung mit der Netzspannung in Ihrer Wohnung übereinstimmt.
2. Wenn das Netzkabel beschädigt ist, muss es durch den Hersteller oder seinen Kundendienst oder eine ähnlich qualifizierte Person ersetzt werden, um eine Gefährdung zu vermeiden.
3. Wenn der Haartrockner im Badezimmer verwendet wird, ziehen Sie nach dem Gebrauch den Stecker, da die Nähe von Wasser eine Gefahr darstellt, auch wenn der Haartrockner ausgeschaltet ist.
4. Als zusätzlichen Schutz empfiehlt sich die Installation eines Fehlerstromschutzschalters (RCD) mit einem Bemessungsfehlerstrom von höchstens 30 mA in dem Stromkreis, der das Badezimmer versorgt. Fragen Sie Ihren Installateur um Rat.
5.  **WARNUNG:** Verwenden Sie dieses Gerät nicht in der Nähe von Badewannen, Duschen, Waschbecken oder anderen Gefäßen, die Wasser enthalten.

6. Verwenden Sie den Haartrockner nur für die in dieser Bedienungsanleitung beschriebenen Zwecke.
7. Dieses Gerät kann von Kindern ab 8 Jahren und darüber sowie von Personen mit eingeschränkten physischen, sensorischen oder geistigen Fähigkeiten oder Mangel an Erfahrung und Wissen benutzt werden, wenn sie beaufsichtigt oder bezüglich des Gebrauchs des Geräts unterwiesen wurden und die daraus resultierenden Gefahren verstehen. Kinder dürfen nicht mit dem Gerät spielen. Reinigungs- und Wartungsarbeiten dürfen von Kindern nicht ohne Aufsicht durchgeführt werden.
8. Nicht im Freien verwenden.
9. Trennen Sie den Haartrockner immer vom Stromnetz, wenn er nicht benutzt wird und bevor Sie ihn reinigen.
10. Tauchen Sie das Gerät nicht in Wasser oder andere Flüssigkeiten ein, um die Gefahr eines elektrischen Schlages zu vermeiden.
11. Sprühen Sie keine Aerosolprodukte, wenn der Haartrockner in Betrieb ist.
12. Lassen Sie den Haartrockner nicht eingeschaltet, wenn Sie ihn nicht benutzen.
13. Verwenden Sie keine anderen als die mitgelieferten Anbauteile.
14. Die Luftein- und -austrittsöffnungen dürfen nicht

verdeckt werden, damit sie nicht zu heiß werden.

15. Sollte jedoch der Luftstrom während des Gebrauchs versehentlich behindert werden, schaltet die eingebaute thermische Sicherheitsabschaltung das Gerät automatisch ab. Der Haartrockner schaltet sich automatisch wieder ein, nachdem er einige Minuten lang abgekühlt ist.
16. Halten Sie Ihr Haar aus der unmittelbaren Nähe der Einlassöffnung fern, damit es nicht eingesaugt wird.
17. Bewahren Sie das Gerät an einem kühlen, trockenen Ort auf. Verwenden Sie es nicht, wenn Sie Wasser in den Händen haben.

## SPEZIFIKATIONEN

Modell Nr.	B30301J5X
Stromversorgung	220-240 V ~ 50-60 Hz
Stromverbrauch	2000-2400 W

## GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG

1. Stecken Sie den Stecker in die Steckdose.
2. Schalten Sie das Gerät ein, indem Sie die gewünschte Einstellung wählen. Der Luftstrom und die Temperatur können eingestellt werden:

3 Geschwindigkeiten Schalter		Cooler Schuss
0	Position OFF	
I	Niedrige Geschwindigkeitseinstellung	Niedrige Temperatureinstellung
II	Mittlere Geschwindigkeitseinstellung	Mittlere Temperatureinstellung
III	Hohe Geschwindigkeitseinstellung	Hohe Temperatureinstellung

3. Mit Ionischer Funktion, wenn das Produkt arbeitet, werden Ionen freigesetzt, um Ihr Haar zu nähren.

## STYLING-AUFSÄTZE

Konzentrator.

Mit dem Konzentrator können Sie den Luftstrom auf Ihr Haar richten, das Sie stylen.

Schließen Sie den Konzentrator an, indem Sie ihn einfach auf das Gerät aufsnappen. Trennen Sie ihn durch Abziehen.

## REINIGUNG UND INSTANDHALTUNG

1. Das Gerät kann mit einem trockenen Tuch gereinigt werden.
2. Die Aufsätze können mit einem feuchten Tuch gereinigt oder unter fließendem Wasser abgespült werden.
3. Nehmen Sie die Aufsätze vom Gerät ab, bevor Sie sie reinigen. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Aufsätze trocken sind, bevor Sie sie verwenden oder aufbewahren.
4. Spülen Sie das Gerät niemals mit Wasser ab.
5. Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker, wenn Sie ihn nicht benutzen.
6. Lassen Sie das Gerät abkühlen und lagern Sie es an einem trockenen Ort. Dieser Haartrockner verfügt über eine Schlaufe, mit der er bequem an einem Haken aufgehängt werden kann, um leicht zugänglich zu sein. Wickeln Sie das Kabel niemals um das Gerät, da dies zu vorzeitigem Verschleiß und Bruch des Kabels führt. Wenn das Netzkabel dieses Geräts beschädigt wird, muss das Gerät durch den Händler, bei dem es gekauft wurde, oder eine ähnlich qualifizierte Person ersetzt werden, um eine Gefährdung zu vermeiden.

## ENTSORGUNG



Diese Kennzeichnung weist darauf hin, dass dieses Produkt in der gesamten EU nicht mit anderen Haushaltsabfällen entsorgt werden darf. Um mögliche Schäden für die Umwelt oder die menschliche Gesundheit durch unkontrollierte Abfallentsorgung zu vermeiden, recyceln Sie es verantwortungsvoll, um die nachhaltige Wiederverwendung von Materialressourcen zu fördern. Um Ihr Altgerät zurückzugeben, nutzen Sie bitte Rückgabe- und Sammelsysteme oder wenden Sie sich an den Händler, bei dem Sie das Produkt gekauft haben. Dort kann das Produkt einem umweltgerechten Recycling zugeführt werden.

GEWÄHRLEISTUNG: 2 JAHRE

## BELANGRIJKE VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES

Een aantal veiligheidsmaatregelen dienen te worden gevolgd bij het gebruik van elektrische apparaten, waaronder:

1. Controleer voor de eerste aansluiting van het apparaat of de spanning op het classificatielabel overeenkomt met de netspanning in uw huis.
2. Als het netsnoer beschadigd is, moet het worden vervangen door de fabrikant, zijn serviceagent of een vergelijkbare gekwalificeerde persoon om gevaar te voorkomen.
3. Wanneer de föhn in een badkamer wordt gebruikt, trekt u de stekker na gebruik uit het stopcontact, omdat de nabijheid van water een gevaar vormt, zelfs wanneer de föhn is uitgeschakeld.
4. Voor extra bescherming is de installatie van een aardlekschakelaar (RCD) met een nominale reststroom van niet meer dan 30 mA raadzaam in het elektrische circuit dat de badkamer levert. Vraag uw installateur om advies.
5.  **WAARSCHUWING:** Gebruik dit apparaat niet in de buurt van badkuipen, douches, wastafels of andere vaten die water bevatten.
6. Gebruik de föhn niet voor andere doeleinden



- dan die beschreven in deze handleiding.
7. Dit apparaat kan gebruikt worden door kinderen van 8 jaar en ouder en door personen met beperkte lichamelijke, zintuiglijke of verstandelijke beperkingen of met onvoldoende ervaring en kennis, indien zij het apparaat onder toezicht gebruiken of uitleg gekregen hebben over het veilig gebruik van het apparaat en over de mogelijke gevaren. Kinderen mogen niet met het toestel spelen. Reiniging en onderhoud door de gebruiker mag niet worden uitgevoerd door kinderen zonder toezicht.
  8. Gebruik het apparaat niet buitenshuis.
  9. Haal altijd de stekker uit het stopcontact als u de föhn niet gebruikt en voordat u hem schoonmaakt.
  10. Dompel het apparaat niet onder in water of andere vloeistoffen om het risico op een elektrische schok te voorkomen.
  11. Spuit geen spuitbussen wanneer de haardroger in werking is.
  12. Laat de haardroger niet aanstaan als u deze niet gebruikt.
  13. Gebruik geen andere hulpstukken dan die welke zijn meegeleverd.
  14. De luchtinlaat- en uitlaatopeningen mogen nooit worden geblokkeerd om te voorkomen

dat ze te heet worden.

15. Als de luchtstroom tijdens het gebruik echter per ongeluk wordt belemmerd, schakelt de ingebouwde thermische veiligheidssluiting het apparaat automatisch uit. De föhn gaat na enkele minuten afkoelen automatisch weer aan.
16. Houd uw haar uit de buurt van de directe nabijheid van de inlaatopening om te voorkomen dat het wordt aangetrokken.
17. Bewaar het apparaat op een koele, droge plaats. Gebruik het niet als u water in uw handen hebt.

## SPECIFICATIES

Modelnr.	B30301J5X
Stroomtoevoer	220-240V ~ 50-60Hz
Energieverbruik	2000-2400W

## GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING

1. Steek de stekker in het stopcontact.

2. Schakel het apparaat in door de gewenste instelling te selecteren.

De luchtstroom en temperatuur kunnen worden aangepast:

Schakelaar met 3 versnellingen		Coolshot
0	UIT-positie	
I	Lage snelheidsinstelling	lage temperatuurinstelling
II	Middelste snelheidsinstelling	Middelste temperatuurinstelling
III	Hoge snelheidsinstelling	Hoge temperatuurinstelling

3. Met Ionische functie, wanneer product in bedrijf is, zal het ionen vrijgeven om uw haar te voeden.

## STYLING ACCESSOIRES

Concentrator.

Met de concentrator kunt u de luchtstroom naar uw haar richten dat u aan het stylen bent.

Sluit de concentrator aan door deze eenvoudig op het apparaat te klikken. Loskoppelen doet u door hem eraf te trekken.

## REINIGING EN ONDERHOUD

1. Het apparaat kan worden gereinigd met een droge doek.
2. De hulpstukken kunnen met een vochtige doek worden schoongemaakt of onder een lopende kraan worden gespoeld.
3. Verwijder de hulpstukken uit het apparaat voordat u ze schoonmaakt. Zorg ervoor dat de hulpstukken droog zijn voordat u ze gebruikt of opslaat.
4. Spoel het apparaat nooit af met water.
5. Trek de stekker uit het stopcontact, wanneer u het product niet gebruikt.
6. Laat het apparaat afkoelen en bewaar het op een droge plaats. Deze haardroger heeft een lus waardoor deze aan een haak kan worden gehangen zodat u er gemakkelijk bij kunt. Wikkel het snoer nooit om het apparaat, omdat dit ervoor zorgt dat het snoer voortijdig slijt en breekt. Als het netsnoer van dit apparaat beschadigd raakt, moet het apparaat worden vervangen door het terug te brengen naar de winkel waar het product is gekocht of een vergelijkbaar gekwalificeerd persoon om gevaar te voorkomen.

## VERWIJDERING



Deze markering geeft aan dat dit product in de EU niet met ander huishoudelijk afval mag weggegooid worden. Om mogelijke schade aan het milieu of de menselijke gezondheid door ongecontroleerde afvalverwijdering te voorkomen, dient u het product op een verantwoorde manier te recyclen voor bevordering van het duurzame hergebruik van materialen. Gelieve gebruik te maken van retour- en ophaalsystemen, indien u uw gebruikte apparaat wilt retourneren. Of neem contact op met de winkel waar u het product hebt gekocht. Ze kunnen dit product gebruiken voor milieuvriendelijke recycling.

GARANTIE: 2 JAAR

## CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES

Des précautions de sécurité basiques doivent toujours être suivies lors de l'utilisation d'appareils électriques, y compris les suivantes :

1. Avant le premier branchement de l'appareil, vérifiez que la tension indiquée sur la plaque signalétique correspond à la tension secteur de votre habitation.
2. Si le câble d'alimentation est endommagé, il doit être remplacé par le fabricant, son agent de service ou une personne de qualification similaire afin d'éviter tout danger.
3. Lorsque le sèche-cheveux est utilisé dans une salle de bain, débranchez-le après utilisation car la proximité de l'eau présente un danger même lorsque le sèche-cheveux est éteint.
4. Pour une protection supplémentaire, l'installation d'un dispositif de courant résiduel (RCD) avec un courant de fonctionnement résiduel nominal ne dépassant pas 30 mA est conseillée dans le circuit électrique alimentant la salle de bain. Demandez conseil à votre installateur.
5.  **AVERTISSEMENT** : N'utilisez pas cet appareil à proximité de baignoires, douches, lavabos ou autres récipients contenant de l'eau.
6. N'utilisez pas le sèche-cheveux à d'autres fins

que celles décrites dans ce guide.

7. Cet appareil peut être utilisé par des enfants âgés de 8 ans et plus et des personnes ayant des capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales réduites ou un manque d'expérience et de connaissances s'ils sont sous surveillance ou ont reçu des instructions concernant l'utilisation de l'appareil d'une manière sécurisée et comprennent les dangers encourus. Les enfants ne doivent pas jouer avec l'appareil. Le nettoyage et l'entretien ne doivent pas être effectués par des enfants sans surveillance.
8. Ne pas utiliser en extérieur.
9. Débranchez toujours le sèche-cheveux de l'alimentation électrique lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé et avant de le nettoyer.
10. Pour vous protéger contre les risques d'électrocution, ne plongez pas l'appareil dans l'eau ou dans tout autre liquide.
11. Ne vaporisez pas de produits aérosols lorsque le sèche-cheveux est en marche.
12. Ne laissez pas le sèche-cheveux allumé lorsque vous ne l'utilisez pas.
13. N'utilisez pas d'accessoires autres que ceux fournis.
14. Les ouvertures d'entrée et de sortie d'air ne doivent jamais être obstruées pour éviter qu'elles ne deviennent trop chaudes.

15. Si toutefois le débit d'air est obstrué par inadvertance pendant l'utilisation, la coupure de sécurité thermique intégrée éteindra automatiquement l'appareil. Le sèche-cheveux se rallumera automatiquement après quelques minutes de refroidissement.
16. Éloignez vos cheveux de l'ouverture d'admission pour éviter qu'ils ne soient aspirés.
17. Rangez l'appareil dans un endroit frais et sec. Ne l'utilisez pas avec les mains mouillées.

## CARACTÉRISTIQUES TECHNIQUES

Modèle n°	B30301J5X
Alimentation	220-240V ~ 50-60Hz
Puissance	2000-2400W

## MODE D'EMPLOI

1. Branchez l'appareil dans une prise murale.
2. Allumez l'appareil en sélectionnant le réglage souhaité.

Le débit d'air et la température peuvent être ajustés :

3 vitesses		Air froid
0	Position OFF	
I	Basse vitesse	Basse température
II	Vitesse moyenne	Température moyenne
III	Haute vitesse	Haute température

3. La fonction ionique peut être activée lorsque l'appareil est en fonctionnement pour nourrir vos cheveux.

## ACCESSOIRES DE COIFFAGE

Concentrateur.

Le concentrateur vous permet de diriger le flux d'air lorsque vous coiffez vos cheveux.

Connectez le concentrateur par simple encliquetage sur l'appareil. Déconnectez-le en le tirant.

## NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN

1. L'appareil doit être nettoyé avec un chiffon sec.
2. Les accessoires peuvent être nettoyés avec un chiffon humide ou rincés sous un robinet.
3. Retirez les accessoires de l'appareil avant de les nettoyer. Assurez-vous que les accessoires sont secs avant de les utiliser ou de les ranger.
4. Ne rincez jamais l'appareil avec de l'eau.
5. Lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé, débranchez-le.
6. Laissez refroidir l'appareil et rangez-le dans un endroit sec. Ce sèche-cheveux dispose d'une boucle lui permettant d'être facilement accroché à un crochet pour un accès facile. N'enroulez jamais le câble autour de l'appareil car cela entraînerait une usure prématurée et une rupture du câble. Si le câble d'alimentation de cet appareil est endommagé, l'appareil doit être remplacé en le retournant au revendeur auprès duquel le produit a été acheté ou à une personne de qualification similaire afin d'éviter tout danger.

## RECYCLAGE




Ce symbole indique que ce produit ne doit pas être jeté avec les autres déchets ménagers et ce, dans toute l'UE. Pour éviter d'éventuels dommages à l'environnement ou à la santé humaine dus à une élimination incontrôlée des déchets, recyclez-les de manière responsable afin de promouvoir la réutilisation durable des ressources matérielles. Pour retourner votre appareil usagé, veuillez utiliser les systèmes de retour et de collecte ou contacter le revendeur chez qui le produit a été acheté. Ils peuvent prendre ce produit pour un recyclage respectueux de l'environnement.

GARANTIE: 2 ANS

## IMPORTANTES INSTRUÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA **==**

As precauções básicas de segurança devem sempre ser seguidas ao usar aparelhos elétricos, incluindo o seguinte:

1. Antes da primeira conexão da verificação do dispositivo, a tensão indicada no rótulo de classificação corresponde à tensão da rede elétrica em sua casa.
2. Se o cabo de fornecimento estiver danificado, ele deverá ser substituído pelo fabricante ou seu agente de serviço ou uma pessoa de maneira semelhante para evitar um risco.
3. Quando o secador de cabelo for usado em um banheiro, desconecte -o após o uso, pois a proximidade da água apresenta um risco mesmo quando o secador de cabelo é desligado.
4. Para proteção adicional, a instalação de um dispositivo de corrente residual (RCD) com uma corrente de operação residual nominal que não excede 30 mA é aconselhável no circuito elétrico que fornece o banheiro. Peça conselhos ao seu instalador.
5.  Aviso: Não use este aparelho perto de banheiras, chuveiros, bacias ou outros navios que contêm água.
6. Não use o secador de cabelo para outros



propósitos além dos descritos neste manual de instruções.

7. Este aparelho pode ser usado por crianças com idades entre 8 anos ou mais e pessoas com capacidades físicas, sensoriais ou mentais resgatadas ou falta de experiência e conhecimento, se tiverem recebida supervisão ou instrução relativa ao uso do aparelho de maneira sábia e entendem e entendem os perigos envolvidos. As crianças não devem brincar com o aparelho. A limpeza e a manutenção do usuário não devem ser feitas por crianças sem supervisionadas.
8. Não use ao ar livre.
9. Sempre desconecte o secador de cabelo da fonte de alimentação quando não estiver em uso e antes da limpeza.
10. Para proteger contra o risco de choque elétrico, não mergulhe o aparelho na água ou em outros líquidos.
11. Não pulverize os produtos aerossóis quando o secador de cabelo estiver operando.
12. Não deixe o secador de cabelo ligado quando não o usar.
13. Não use outros anexos que não sejam fornecidos.
14. As aberturas de entrada e saída de ar nunca devem ser obstruídas para evitar

que fiquem muito quentes.

15. Se, no entanto, o fluxo de ar for inadvertidamente obstruído durante o uso, o corte de segurança térmica embutida desligará automaticamente o aparelho. O secador de cabelo liga -se novamente automaticamente após o arrefecimento por alguns minutos.
16. Mantenha o cabelo longe da vizinhança imediata da abertura da entrada para evitar que seja atraído.
17. Armazene o aparelho em um local frio e seco. Não o use quando houver água nas suas mãos.

## ESPECIFICAÇÕES

Modelo No.	B30301J5X
Fonte de energia	220-240V ~ 50-60Hz
Consumo de energia	2000-2400W

## INSTRUÇÕES DE USO

1. Coloque o plugue no soquete da parede.
2. Ligue o aparelho selecionando a configuração desejada.

O fluxo de ar e a temperatura podem ser ajustados:

Chave de velocidade de 3		Tiro frio
0	Posição OFF	
I	Configurações de baixa velocidade	Configuração de baixa temperatura
II	Configurações de velocidade média	Configuração da temperatura média
III	Configurações de alta velocidade	Configuração de alta temperatura

3. Com a função iônica, ao trabalhar o produto, ele liberará o iônico para nutrir seu cabelo.

## ANEXOS DE ESTILO

Concentrador.

O concentrador permite direcionar o fluxo de ar para o seu cabelo que está com estilo.

Conecte o concentrador simplesmente o tirando no aparelho. Desconecte -o, tirando -o.

## LIMPEZA E MANUTENÇÃO

1. O aparelho pode ser limpo com um pano seco.
2. Os acessórios podem ser limpos com um pano húmido ou enxaguados sob uma torneira em execução.
3. Remova os acessórios do aparelho antes de limpá -los. Verifique se os acessórios estão secos antes de usá -los ou armazená -los.
4. Nunca enxágue o aparelho com a água.
5. Quando não estiver em uso, desconecte -o.
6. Deixe o aparelho arrefecer e guarde -o em um local seco. Este secador de cabelo possui um loop, permitindo que ele seja convenientemente pendurado em um gancho para facilitar o acesso. Nunca enrole o cordão ao redor do aparelho, pois isso fará com que o cordão use prematuramente e quebre. Se o cabo de fornecimento deste aparelho for danificado, o aparelho deverá ser substituído pelo retorno ao varejista do qual o produto foi comprado ou uma pessoa de maneira semelhante para evitar um risco.

## DISPOSIÇÃO




Essa marcação indica que este produto não deve ser descartado com outros resíduos domésticos em toda a UE. Para evitar possíveis danos ao meio ambiente ou à saúde humana de descarte não controlado por resíduos, recicle -o com responsabilidade para promover a reutilização sustentável de recursos materiais. Para devolver seu dispositivo usado, use sistemas de devolução e coleta ou entre em contato com o varejista onde o produto foi comprado. Eles podem levar este produto para reciclagem ambientalmente segura.

GARANTIA: 2 ANOS

## FONTOS BIZTONSÁGI ELŐÍRÁSOK

Az elektromos készülékek használata során mindig be kell tartani az alapvető biztonsági előírásokat, beleértve a következőket:

1. A készülék első csatlakoztatása előtt ellenőrizze, hogy a címkén feltüntetett feszültség megfelel-e az otthoni hálózati feszültségnek.
2. Ha a készülék tápkábele megsérül, akkor a veszélyes helyzetek megelőzése érdekében a gyártóval, a gyártó vevőszolgálatával, vagy egy megfelelő szakképzettséggel rendelkező személlyel cseréltesse ki.
3. Ha a hajszárítót fürdőszobában használja, használat után húzza ki a hálózati aljzatból, mivel a víz közelsége akkor is veszélyt jelent, ha a hajszárító ki van kapcsolva.
4. További védelemként tanácsos egy 30 mA-t meg nem haladó névleges üzemi maradékárammal rendelkező áram-védőkapcsolót (RCD) felszerelni a fürdőszobát ellátó elektromos áramkörben. Kérje villanyszerelő tanácsát.
5.  **FIGYELEM:** Ne használja a készüléket fürdőkádak, zuhanyzók, medencék vagy más, vizet tartalmazó tartályok vagy edények közelében.
6. Ne használja a hajszárítót a használati

- útmutatóban leírtaktól eltérő célokra.
7. A készüléket 8 évnél idősebb, csökkent fizikai, szenzoros vagy mentális képességű személyek, a készülék tulajdonságairól megfelelő tapasztalattal és tudással nem rendelkező személyek is használhatják megfelelő felügyelet esetén, illetve, ha készülék biztonságos használatára vonatkozó utasításokat és kockázatokat megértették. A gyermekek nem játszhatnak a készülékkel. A készülék tisztítását és felhasználói karbantartását gyermekek felügyelet nélkül nem végezhetik.
  8. Ne használja kültéren.
  9. Ha nem használja, vagy a tisztítást megelőzően mindig húzza ki a hajszárító csatlakozódugaszát a hálózati aljzatból.
  10. Az áramütés elkerülése érdekében ne merítse a készüléket vízbe vagy más folyadékba.
  11. Működés közben ne permetezzen aeroszolos termékekkel.
  12. Ne hagyja bekapcsolva a hajszárítót, ha nem használja.
  13. A mellékelt tartozékoktól eltérő tartozékokat ne használjon a készülékkel.
  14. A levegőbemeneti és levegőkimeneti nyílásokat soha nem szabad elzárni, nehogy

túlmelegedjen a készülék.

15. Ha a használat során véletlenül elzárja a légáramlást, a beépített hővédelmi megszakító automatikusan kikapcsolja a készüléket. A hajszárító néhány perc alatt lehűl, majd automatikusan bekapcsol.
16. A haját a bemeneti nyílás közvetlen közelétől tartsa távol, hogy ne szívja be a készülék.
17. Hűvös, száraz helyen tárolja a készüléket. Ha vizes a keze, ne használja a készüléket.

## MŰSZAKI ADATOK

Modellszám	B30301J5X
Tápellátás	220-240 V, 50-60 Hz
Teljesítményfelvétel	2000-2400 W

## HASZNÁLATI UTASÍTÁS

1. Csatlakoztassa a csatlakozódugaszt a fali aljzatba.
  2. A kívánt beállítás kiválasztásával kapcsolja be a készüléket
- A légáramlás és a hőmérséklet beállítható:

3 sebességfokozat gomb		Hűvös légáramlás
0	Kikapcsolt állapot	
I	Alacsony sebességű beállítások	Alacsony hőmérsékletű beállítás
II	Közepes sebességű beállítások	Közepes hőmérsékletű beállítás
III	Magas sebességű beállítások	Magas hőmérsékletű beállítás

3. Az ionizáló funkció a termék működése során ionokat szabadít fel, amelyet táplálják a hajat.

## HAJFORMÁZÓ TARTOZÉKOK

Koncentrátor.

A koncentrátor segítségével közvetlenül a haja azon területére irányíthatja a légáramlást, amelyet formáz.

A koncentrátor csatlakoztatásához egyszerűen pattintsa a készülékre. Ha nincs szüksége rá, húzza le a készülékről.

## TISZTÍTÁS ÉS KARBANTARTÁS

1. A készülék száraz ruhával tisztítható.
2. A tartozékok nedves ruhával tisztíthatók, vagy folyóvízzel leöblíthetők.
3. Tisztítás előtt távolítsa el a tartozékokat a készülékből. Használat vagy tárolás előtt győződjön meg arról, hogy a tartozékok szárazak.
4. Soha ne öblítse le a készüléket vízzel.
5. Ha nincs használatban, húzza ki a csatlakozódugaszt.
6. Várja meg, amíg a készülék lehűl, és tárolja száraz helyen. A hajszáritón van egy akasztógyűrű, így felakaszthatja egy kampóra, ami kényelmessé teszi a tárolást, és a hozzáférést a készülékhez. Soha ne tekerje a tápkábelt a készülék köré, mert ez a tápkábel idő előtti elhasználódását és szakadását okozhatja. Ha a készülék tápkábele megsérül, akkor a veszélyek megelőzése érdekében ki kell cserélni. Vigye vissza a terméket a termék árusításával foglalkozó viszonteladóhoz, vagy egy megfelelő szakképzettséggel rendelkező személlyel cseréltesse ki a tápkábelt.

## HULLADÉKKEZELÉS



Ez a jelölés azt jelenti, hogy a termék az EU területén nem helyezhető a háztartási hulladékba. Az ellenőrizetlen hulladékártalmatlanításból eredő esetleges környezeti károk vagy emberi egészségkárosodás megelőzése érdekében a termék hulladékkezelését felelősségteljesen kell végezni, az anyagi erőforrások fenntartható újrahasznosításának elősegítése érdekében. A használt készülék hulladékkezeléséhez használja a hulladékgyűjtő rendszereket, vagy vegye fel a kapcsolatot a kereskedővel, akitől beszerezte a terméket. A kereskedők gondoskodnak a termék környezetvédelmi szempontból biztonságos hulladékkezeléséről.

JÓTÁLLÁS: 2 ÉV



ITALIA MARKET SRL  
VIA DELLE INDUSTRIE, 9/1 20883 MEZZAGO(MB), ITALIA  
P.IVA: IT10502730962



---

**[HTTP://WWW.AIGOSTAR.COM](http://www.aigostar.com)**  
MADE IN CHINA